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ASIAN PHYTOCEUTICALS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO INTERIM THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND 
NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (UNAUDITED) 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Asian Phytoceuticals Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public company limited on 12 July 2005. The Company is engaged in business of research and development, manufacturing and distribution of its products for health and natural beauty. The Company is located at 84/3 Moo 4 Highway No.11 Road, Banklang, Muang Lamphun, Lamphun.

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand on 4 November 2011 and the Company’s stocks were traded on the MAI (Market for Alternative Investment).
2. BASIS FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) No. 34 (revised 2012) Interim Financial Reporting; guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP); and applicable rules and regulations of the Thai Securities and Exchange Commission.

The interim financial statements are prepared to provide an update on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013. They do not include all of the financial information required for full annual financial statements but focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.
The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with Thai Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
In December 2013, the Company restructured its shareholding structure by liquidations all subsidiaries (Asian Life Co., Ltd., Green Gold Co. Ltd., TH17 Global Co., Ltd., and Top Marcom Co., Ltd.) by doing an Entire Business Transfer and returned their capital to the Company. It is accounted for as a business combinations under common control. For the purpose of financial statements preparation, the Company presented the separate financial statements as if the business combinations had occurred at the date that common control was established for the comparatives are revised and the Company presented the related statements of comprehensive income, in which the equity method is applied, for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2013, changes in shareholders’ equity  and cash flows, in which the equity method is applied, for the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2013 because the Company has an investment  in associated company in which the investment is accounted for the equity method.
Acquisitions from entities under common control

Business combinations of entities or businesses under common control are accounted for using a method similar to the pooling of interest method and in accordance with Guidelines issued in 2009 by the FAP.

The excess of book value of net assets acquired in subsidiaries under common control over the price at which they were exchanged is presented in shareholders’ equity in the consolidated statement of financial position under the caption “Surplus from business combinations  under common control”.

3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(a) 
Accounting standards that became effective in the current accounting year


The Company disclosed the accounting standards, financial reporting standards, accounting standard interpretations and financial reporting standard interpretations that are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2014, in the notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

The Company’s management has assessed the effects of the above accounting standards, financial reporting standard, accounting standard interpretations and financial reporting standard interpretations, and believes that they are not relevant to the business of the Company or do not have a significant impact to the company's financial statements.
(b) 
Accounting standards that will become effective in the future


The Company has disclosed the financial reporting standard that will be effective in the future in the notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

The Company’s management has assessed the effect of this financial reporting standard and believes that it is not relevant to the business of the Company.
4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.
5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
5.1 Relationship and pricing policies
	
	Relationship

	Associate
	

	Th17 (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
	Shareholding by the Company

	Related companies
	

	Samaphan Health Co., Ltd. 
	Common shareholders and directorship

	Samaphan International Co., Ltd. 
	Common shareholders and directorship

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.
	Common shareholders and directorship

	K&N Organic Herb Limited Partnership
	Partner of the partnership is a shareholder 

	Related persons
	Director and shareholder


	Pricing policies for subsidiaries, related parties are as follows:

	

	
	Pricing policy

	Sales
	At price which had been agreed upon that excess cost value.

	Other income
	At price which had been agreed upon that excess cost value.

	Purchase
	At price which had been agreed upon.

	Service fee of utilization from products’ research and development
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.

	Rental expense
	At contract price which had been agreed upon.


5.2 Balances of transactions with related parties 
Significant balances with related parties as at 30 September 2014 and 31 December 2013 are as follows:
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which equity  method is applied and Separate financial statements

	
	30 September 2014
	31 December 2013 

	Trade accounts receivable
	
	

	  Th17 (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
	523,333
	476,075

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.
	265,384
	208,079

	Total
	788,717
	684,154

	Trade accounts payable
	
	

	   Samaphan Health Co.,  Ltd.                        
	110,697
	442,787

	Other payables
	
	

	Arun Pitaya Co., Ltd.                 
	1,906,635
	8,119,825


5.3 Revenues and expenses with related parties
Significant transactions with related parties for the three-month and nine-month periods ended  30 September 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which equity

	
	method is applied and Separate financial statements

	
	For the three-month
	For the nine-month

	
	2014
	2013
	2014
	2013

	Sales
	
	
	
	

	   Associate                                                                
	726,948
	648,766
	2,175,468
	1,251,466

	Related companies
	895,752
	86,029
	2,056,219
	856,521

	Total
	1,622,700
	734,795
	4,231,687
	2,107,987

	Other income
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	2,560
	3,720
	6,576
	3,720

	Purchase
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	359,955
	330,150
	808,330
	792,950

	Service fee of utilization from products’    

   research and development
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	2,889,035
	1,977,975
	8,052,627
	5,537,354

	Rental expense
	
	
	
	

	Related companies
	105,000
	105,000
	315,000
	315,000

	Related persons
	39,000
	39,000
	117,000
	117,000

	Total
	144,000
	144,000
	432,000
	432,000


Directors and management’s benefits
During the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013, the Company had employee benefit expenses of their directors and management as below.
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which

	
	equity  method is applied and Separate financial statements

	
	For the three-month
	For the nine-month

	
	2014
	2013
	2014
	2013

	Short-term employee benefits
	3,774,275
	3,849,000
	11,554,461
	11,878,000

	Post-employment benefits
	162,465
	128,830
	487,395
	386,489

	          Total
	3,936,740
	3,977,830
	12,041,856
	12,264,489


6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which        equity method is applied and      Separate financial statements

	
	30 September 2014
	31 December 2013 

	Trade accounts receivable - related parties (Note 5.2)
	788,717
	684,154

	Trade accounts receivable - other companies
	17,966,759
	9,906,441

	Total trade accounts receivable
	18,755,476
	10,590,595

	Advances for inventories
	1,810,079
	2,454,731

	Total
	20,565,555
	13,045,326


Aging of trade accounts receivable as at 30 September 2014 and 31 December 2013 are as follows:

	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which        equity method is applied and      Separate financial statements

	
	30 September 2014
	31 December 2013 

	Trade accounts receivable - related parties
	
	

	     Within credit terms
	565,816
	148,815

	      Overdue:
	
	

	            Less than 3 months
	222,901
	535,339

	    Total
	788,717
	684,154

	Trade accounts receivable - other companies 
	
	

	     Within credit terms
	9,613,233
	5,952,450

	      Overdue:
	
	

	            Less than 3 months
	8,288,660
	3,771,823

	            3 - 6 months
	7,606
	64,074

	         6 - 9 months
	27,092
	6,750

	         9 - 12 months
	8,963
	60,137

	         Over 12 months
	21,205
	51,207

	    Total
	17,966,759
	9,906,441


7. INVENTORIES 
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which equity  method is applied and 

Separate financial statements

	
	At cost
	Allowance for obsolescence of inventories
	Inventories-net

	
	30 September  2014
	31 December 2013 
	30 September  2014
	31 December 2013 
	30 September     2014
	31 December 2013 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finished goods                       
	15,116,233
	7,976,229
	(452,540)
	(434,236)
	14,663,693
	7,541,993

	Work in process
	1,747,961
	1,235,090
	-
	-
	1,747,961
	1,235,090

	Transform raw 

    Material
	6,358,356
	9,346,132
	(1,020)
	(66,614)
	6,357,336
	9,279,518

	Raw material
	25,501,353
	16,435,113
	(1,043,267)
	(1,329,575)
	24,458,086
	15,105,538

	Packaging and supplies 
	8,588,923
	7,310,572
	(639,239)
	(462,585)
	7,949,684
	6,847,987

	Total
	57,312,826
	42,303,136
	(2,136,066)
	(2,293,010)
	55,176,760
	40,010,126


8. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE
	
	Paid-up Capital     (In Baht)
	
	
	In Baht

	
	
	Holdings (%)
	At equity method
	At Cost

	Name
	
	30 September  2014
	31 December 2013
	30 September  2014
	31 December 2013
	30 September  2014
	31 December 2013

	Th17 (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
	2,500,000
	49
	44
	862,934
	769,091
	1,225,000
	1,100,000


Th17 (Thailand) Co., Ltd. has marketing of APCO Products with emphasis on cancer prevention and control (CPC).
In August 2014, the Company has additional invested totaling Baht 0.1 million in Th17 (Thailand)  Co., Ltd. As a result, the Company's shareholding in that company increased to 49 percent.
Share of loss from investment in associate

During the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013, the Company has recognized  its share of loss from investment in the associate in the financial statements in which equity method is applied as follows:

	
	In Baht

	
	For the three-month
	For the nine-month

	Name
	2014
	2013
	2014
	2013

	Th17 (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
	7,625
	28,316
	31,157
	276,366


9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which 
equity method is applied and 
Separate financial statements

	For the nine - month period ended 30 September 2014
	

	Book value, beginning of period
	91,509,133

	Acquisition of assets
	11,266,982

	Disposals
	(2,726,465)

	Depreciation
	(6,443,019)

	Book value, end of period
	93,606,631


10.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which 
equity method is applied and 

Separate financial statements

	
	30 September 2014
	31 December 2013 

	Trade accounts payable - related parties (Note 5.2)
	110,697
	442,787

	Trade accounts payable - other companies
	3,684,970
	1,519,910

	Total trade accounts payable
	3,795,667
	1,962,697

	Other  payables - related parties (Note 5.2)
	1,906,635
	8,119,825

	Payable from acquisition of assets
	798,613
	839,950

	Accrued expenses
	17,681,668
	17,252,684

	Others
	816,446
	1,778,003

	Total
	24,999,029
	29,953,159


11.  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Movements of provision for long-term employee benefit obligations during the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014 are summarised as below.
	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which 
equity method is applied and 
Separate financial statements

	
	

	Defined benefit obligations at 1 January 2014
	6,453,101

	Service costs

	438,150

	Interest on obligation
	248,631

	Defined benefit obligations at 30 September 2014
	7,139,882


12.  SHARE CAPITAL AND DIVIDENDS PAID
SHARE CAPITAL
	
	
	In Baht

	
	Common
	Authorized
	Issued and paid - up

	
	shares
	share capital
	share capital

	
	
	
	

	1 January 2014
	200,000,000
	200,000,000
	200,000,000

	Increase in authorized share capital
	100,000,000
	100,000,000
	

	     Increase in share capital
	
	
	32,000,000

	     Stock dividend
	
	
	39,999,982

	Decrease in authorized share capital
	(28,000,018)
	(28,000,018)
	

	Increase in authorized share capital
	28,000,018
	28,000,018
	

	30 September 2014
	300,000,000
	300,000,000
	271,999,982


DIVIDENDS

Dividends declared in 2014 and 2013 consisted of the followings:

	
	In Baht

	
	Approved by
	Stock dividend
	Dividend paid
	Dividend    per share

	Dividend for year 2013
	Annual General Meeting of the
	
	
	

	
	shareholders on 31 March 2014
	39,999,982
	40,000,018
	0.40

	
	
	
	
	

	Dividend for year 2012
	Annual General Meeting of the
	
	
	

	
	shareholders on 24 April 2013
	-
	54,000,000
	0.27


On 31 March 2014, the Company’s Annual General Meeting of the shareholders passed the resolutions: 

· To approve the payment of dividends of Baht 80 million, from 2013 net profit and the retained earnings, to its shareholders of 200 million shares at the rate of Baht 0.40 per share by cash at the rate of Baht 0.20 per share, totaling cash dividend of Baht 40 million and share dividend of 40 million common shares in ratio of 5 current shares per 1 dividend share, totaling of Baht 40 million. The cash dividend have been paid on 28 April 2014.
· To approve the increase of share capital of Baht 100 million from Baht 200 million to Baht 300 million by issue 100 million newly common shares at par value of Baht 1 per share divided by the following allotments:
· 40 million common shares at par value of Baht 1 each for share dividend;

· 32 million common shares at par value of Baht 1 each for Right Offering in ratio of 6.25 current shares per 1 newly issued share; and 
· 28 million common shares at par value of Baht 1 each for Private Placement. 
The Company registered such increased share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 8 April 2014. In addition, the Company had determined the subscription period for Right Offering on 7 - 9 and 12 and 14 May 2014 for the total amount of 32 million shares of Baht 32 million, and already received shares payment from the shareholders and registered the change of paid-up capital of Baht 272 million with the Ministry of Commerce on 20 May 2014.
On 23 September 2014, the  Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting No.1/2014 passed the resolutions:
-  To approve the increased share capital of 28,000,018 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share to offer to public, who are the Patrons of the Company (Public Offering). 
-    To approve the decrease of the authorised share capital from Baht 300,000,000 to Baht 271,999,982 (271,999,982 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share) by cancelling 28,000,018 unissued authorised shares at par value of Baht 1 per share. The Company registered such decreased share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 24 September 2014.
-   To approve an increase of the authorised share capital of 28,000,018 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share totalling Baht 28,000,018, resulting the authorised share capital increased from Baht 271,999,982 to Baht 300,000,000 (300,000,000 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share). The increased shares will offer to public, who are the Patrons of the Company (Public Offering). The Company registered such increased share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 25 September 2014.
-   To approve  the allotment of not more than 28,000,018 new ordinary shares at par value of Baht 1 per share.
As at 30 September 2014, the Company has the registered capital amounting to Baht 300 million, (divided into 300 million common shares of Baht 1 each) and the Company has the paid-up capital amounting to Baht 272 million, (divided into 272 million common shares of Baht 1 each).

As at 31 December 2013, the Company has the issued and paid-up share capital amounting to Baht 200 million, (divided into 200 million common shares of Baht 1 each).
13.  INCOME TAX
Income tax expense for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	
	In Baht

	
	Financial statements in which 
equity method is applied and 

Separate financial statements

	
	For the three-month
	For the nine-month

	
	2014
	2013
	2014
	2013

	Current income tax
	
	
	
	

	   Current period
	8,334,256
	5,812,557
	25,209,975
	14,854,062

	Deferred tax
	
	
	
	

	 Relating to origination and reversal 
   of temporary differences
	(57,045)
	(178,381)
	(82,968)
	(531,465)

	Income tax expense
	8,277,211
	5,634,176
	25,127,007
	14,322,597


14.  BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares during the period. The numbers of common shares are adjusted by the stock dividends distributed during this quarter as mentioned in Note 12 as the change in number of common shares are incurred in the beginning.

15.  SEGMENT INFORMATION
Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance.

The Company operates business of manufacturing and distribution of dietary supplement from herb. The management has considered this operation to be supported to each other. The Company operates in one geographical area in Thailand. Therefore revenue from operations and all assets in the financial statements are involved in one business and geographical. For the three-month and the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2014, export revenues were 1.3% and 0.7%, respectively (2013: 0.9% and 6.1% respectively) of total revenues.
16.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
16.1 Operating lease commitments and service agreements
As at 30 September 2014, the Company has commitment on rental and service agreements are as follows:
	
	In Million Baht

	Within 1 year
	  3.9

	Over 1-3 years
	19.7

	Total
	23.6


16.2 Capital commitments
As at 30 September 2014, the Company has commitment for the acquisition of assets amounting to Baht 3.5 million.
16.3 Contingent liability

The Company has contingent liabilities for letters of guarantee issued by banks to government and private agency amounting to Baht 0.4 million, which are pledged by fixed deposits of the Company. 
17.  APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements have been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on       10 November 2014.
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